management’s best estimates of future market conditions. The Group’s policy is to limit its exposure
to changes in interest rates on borrowings to certain percentages in accordance with the duration
of the borrowing.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments
was:

 Group  Corporation

2022 2021 2022 2021

 $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000

Financial assets  210,000  105,000  210,000  105,000

Financial liabilities  (321,277)  (377,413)  (321,277)  (377,413)

Total fixed rate instruments  (111,277)  (272,413)  (111,277)  (272,413)

Financial assets  236,956  284,075  235,916  282,778

Financial liabilities  (45,142)  (64,391)  (45,142)  (64,391)

Total variable rate instruments  191,814  219,684  190,774  218,387

SYNERGY 2022 FINANCIAL REPORT74

4.1 Key operating and financial risks (continued)

For variable rate instruments, a change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date,
with all other variables held constant, would have increased/ (decreased) profit or loss and other
comprehensive income by the amounts shown below.

 - 25 basis points  + 25 basis points

Carrying
amount

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
equity

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group - 2021

Cash and cash equivalents  284,075  (710)  -  710  -

Unsecured loans and

borrowings
 (64,391)  161  -  (161)  -

Group - 2022

Cash and cash equivalents  236,956  (592)  -  592  -

Unsecured loans and

borrowings
 (45,142)  113  -  (113)  -

Corporation - 2021

Cash and cash equivalents  282,778  (707)  -  707  -

Unsecured loans and

borrowings
 (64,391)  161  -  (161)  -

Corporation - 2022

Cash and cash equivalents  235,916  (590)  -  590  -

Unsecured loans and

borrowings
 (45,142)  113  -  (113)  -

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes
in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating and capital expenditure. The
currency giving rise to this risk is primarily the United States Dollar (USD).

SYNERGY 2022 FINANCIAL REPORT 75

4.1 Key operating and financial risks (continued)

The Group manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions. When the nature of the hedge
relationship is not an economic hedge, it is the Group’s policy to negotiate the terms of the hedging